
CJA STANDING COMMITTEE 
2024 

Updated as of October 4, 2023 
  TERM 

EXPIRES 
FIRST APPT. 

    
District Representative 
Audrey A. Felsen 
Koffsky & Felsen 
1150 Bedford Street 
Stamford, CT  06905 

(203) 327-1500 
(203) 327-7660 (fax) 
email: afelsen@aol.com 
(replaced Shelley Sadin; term expired 
12/31/12) 

Permanent 
Member 

 

 
Federal Public Defender 
Terence S. Ward 
10 Columbus Blvd., 6th floor 
Hartford, CT  06106-5325 

 
(860) 493-6260 
(860) 493-6269 (fax) 
email:Terence_Ward@fd.org 

 
Permanent 

Member 

 

 
Tamar Rebecca Birckhead 
Parrett Porto Parese 
and Colwell, PC 
2319 Whitney Avenue 
Suite 1-D 
Hamden, CT  06518 
 

 
(203) 281-2700 
(203) 281-0700 (fax) 
email: tbirckhead@pppclaw.com 
(appointed to complete Justin Smith’s 
term which was due to expire 12/31/22) 
(reappointed when term expired 1/1/23) 

 
12/31/24 

 
5/25/21 
Reappt. 
1/1/23 

 
Kara Moreau 
Sheehan & Reeve 
350 Orange St. 
Suite 101 
New Haven, CT  06511 

 
(203) 787-9026 
(203) 787-9031 (fax) 
kmoreau@sheehanandreeve.com  
(replaced Sarah French Russell; term 
expired 12/31/22)  

 
12/31/24 

 
1/1/23 

 
 

 
Morgan P. Rueckert 
Shipman & Goodwin LLP 
One constitution Plaza 
Hartford, CT 06103-1919 

 
(860) 251-5821 
email: mrueckert@goodwin.com  
(replaced Francis L. O’Reilly; term 
expired 12/31/23) 
 

 
12/31/25 

 
1/1/24 

Bethany Lynne Phillips 
Donnelly Phillips, LLC 
71 Raymond Park Rd. 
West Hartford, CT 06107 

(860) 414-3700 
email: bethany@donnellyphillips.com 
(replaced Robert M. Frost, Jr.; term 
expired 12/31/22) 

   12/31/24 
 

    1/1/23 
 

 
Kathleen E. Dion 
Robinson & Cole, LLP 
280 Trumbull Street 
Hartford, CT 06103 

 
(413) 530-8253 
email: KDion@rc.com 
(replaced Craig A Raabe; term  
expired 12/31/23) 

 
12/31/25 

 
1/1/24 
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